Counties of Westmorland and Cumberland.

Westmorland and Cumberland Regiment of Yeomanry Cavalry.

- Christopher Wyndham Wilson, Gent., to be Lieutenant, vice Brisco, resigned. Dated 6th February, 1869.
- Humphrey Pocklington Senhouse, Gent., to be Cornet, vice Saunders, promoted. Dated 6th February, 1869.
- Henry Anthony Spedding, Gent., to be Cornet, vice Wilson, promoted. Dated 6th February, 1869.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Fife.

7th Fifeshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

John Tait to be Lieutenant, vice Shepherd, resigned. Dated 28th January, 1869.

William Watson to be Ensign, vice Nairn, resigned. Dated 28th January, 1869.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Gloucester, and of the City and County of the City of Gloucester, and of the City and County of the City of Bristol.

3rd Gloucestershire Artillery Volunteer Corps.

The Reverend Henry Gilbert Layton to be Honorary Chaplain. Dated 13th February, 1869.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Southampton.

7th Hants Rifle Volunteer Corps.

- Ensign John Henry Appleby to be Lieutenant, vice Kelsall, resigned. Dated 12th February, 1869.
- Joseph Pilgrim Boorn to be Ensign, vice Appleby, promoted. Dated 12th February, 1869.

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Middlesex.

1st Middlesex Artillery Volunteer Corps.

Peter de Lande Long to be Second Lieutenant. Dated 20th January, 1869.

19th Middlesex Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Ensign Albert John Bolton to be Lieutenant. Dated 20th January, 1869.

## 36th Middlesex Rifle Volunteer Corps.

- Albert William Gange to be Ensign. Dated 4th February, 1869.
- The Reverend James Moorhouse, M.A., to be Honorary Chaplain, vice Boyd, resigned. Dated 23rd January, 1869.

## Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Nottingham.

## Robin Hood Rifle Volunteer Corps.

George Baynton Davy, Esq., to be Major, vice Cooper, resigned. Dated 12th February, 1869.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Suffolk.

## West Suffolk Regiment of Militia.

John William Nicholas Hervey, Esq. (commonly called Lord John Hervey), to be Captain, vice Wynch, resigned. Dated 11th February, 1869. No. 23469. в

Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the | Commissions signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County of Denbigh.

5th Denbighshire Rifle Volunteer Corps.

Mortimer Maurice, Gent., to be Ensign. Dated 18th November, 1868. 1

9th Denbighshire Rifle Volunteer Corps. Charles Robert Norsley Tottenham, Esq., to be Lieutenant. Dated 20th January, 1869.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the Tower Hamlets.

1st Tower Hamlets Artillery Volunteer Corps. George Bennet to be Second Lieutenant. Dated 9th February, 1869.



NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ACT BY STAYLEY DIS-TRICT. CHESHIRE, AND ORDER AS TO COSTS OF APPEAL AGAINST ADOPTION.

WHEREAS the Local Government Act, 1858, has been duly adopted within the district of Stayley, in the county of Chester, of which the boundaries have been settled by order of the Secretary of State for the Home Department, dated the 27th day of July, 1868, in pursuance of the 16th section of the said Act.

And whereas a Petition has been addressed to the Right Honourable Gathorne Hardy, M.P., as one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, under the 17th section of the Local Government Act, from John Bannerman, William Young, James Alexander Baunerman, Philip Gillebrand, and David Bannerman, appealing against the resolution adopting the said Local Government Act within the said district, and praying that a portion of the said district called "North End," described in the said petition, should be excluded from the operation of the said Act.

And whereas inquiry has been directed, in pursuance of the said Act, into the matters alleged in such petition, and such inquiry has been duly held, and report made to me thereon by Mr. Robert Morgan, the Inspector appointed for that purpose.

Now, therefore, I, as one of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries, of State as aforesaid, do hereby make order, that the said petition shall be dismissed, and that the said Act shall come into force in such district from and after the date of this Order.

And I do further make order, in pursuance of the said Act, that a portion of the costs of the said appeal amounting to seventeen pounds seven shillings and eight pence, shall be paid by the said John Bannerman, William Young, James Alexander Bannerman, Philip Gillebrand, and David Bannerman, to Henry Braddock Bagshaw, Esq., of Stalybridge, the summoning officer appointed under the said order of the 27th day of July, 1868, for the purpose of the said Act, and that the rest of the costs of such appeal amounting to nineteen pounds and fifteen shillings, be paid by the Local Board out of the rates of the said district, to the said Henry Braddock Bagshaw.

Given under my hand this 13th day of February, 1869.

. . . (Signed) Home Office, Whitehall.

H. A. Bruce.